     
       Staff:   Finance Division

 
           


           Rebecca Chasan, Counsel

           




           William Kyeremateng, Economist 








[image: image1.png]



 

 

 

 

THE COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE FINANCE DIVISION

LATONIA MCKINNEY, DIRECTOR

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
Hon. JULISSA FERRERAS-COPELAND, CHAIR

September 28, 2016
PRECONSIDERED RES.:
    
By Council Members Ferreras-Copeland 
TITLE: 
Resolution concerning the increase in the annual expenditure for the Metrotech Area, Woodhaven, Fifth Avenue Association, Fashion Center, Madison Avenue, Court-Livingston-Schermerhorn, Bayside Village, and Atlantic Avenue Business Improvement Districts, and the One Hundred Sixty-fifth Street Mall and Jamaica Center Mall Special Assessment Districts, and the setting of the date, time and place for the hearing of the local law increasing the annual expenditure for such districts

This Preconsidered Resolution sets a date, time, and place for a public hearing to consider a local law that would increase the annual expenditures of eight Business Improvement Districts (“BIDs”) and two Special Assessment Districts (“SAD”)
, collectively referred to herein as “the BIDs,” as of July 1, 2016. The resolution sets October 13, 2016 at 10:00am in the City Council Committee Room, 2nd floor, City Hall, Manhattan as the date, time, and place for the hearing.

These increases, which have been requested by the BIDs and approved by the respective District Management Associations, would result in a higher assessment on all properties currently subject to the BIDs’ assessments as a result of the increase in the assessment rate.  


Pursuant to §§ 25-410(b) and 25-416 of the Administrative Code, the BIDs may obtain an increase in its budget (i.e. the total amount allowed to be expended annually by the BIDs for improvements, services, maintenance, and operation) by means of the adoption of a local law amending the BID’s district plan.  Such a local law may be adopted by the City Council after a determination that it is in the public interest to authorize such an increase in the maximum annual amount and that the tax and debt limits prescribed in § 25-412 of the Administrative Code will not be exceeded.  Notice of the public hearing to consider such a local law must be published in at least one newspaper having general circulation in the district specifying the time when, and the place where, the hearing will be held and stating the increase proposed in the maximum amount to be expended annually.  


Accordingly, the resolution also directs the District Management Associations of each of the BIDs to publish in a newspaper of general circulation in each district, not less than ten days prior to the public hearing, a notice stating the time and place of the public hearing and setting forth the increase in the amount to be expended annually in each of the BIDs.
The following BIDs have requested increases to their budgets, as indicated below:

BID ASSESSMENT INCREASE REQUESTS

FISCAL YEAR 2017
	BID Name
	Last Increase Yr
	Current Authorized Assessment Cap
	Proposed Authorized Assessment Cap
	$ Increase Request
	CM District (s)
	Increase Justification 

	
	 Increase Amount
	
	
	% Increase
	Supporting Council
Member
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	165th Street
	2013
	$200,000 
	$250,000 
	 $50,000 
	24, 27
	Assessment increase is in response to rising costs associated with mandatory maintenance of brick pavers on 165th Street Mall. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage.

	
	 $31,276 
	
	
	25.0%
	Rory Lancman, 

I. Daneek Miller
	

	Atlantic Avenue
	None
	$240,000 
	$390,000 
	 $150,000 
	33, 39
	Assessment increase will enhance marketing efforts and hire part-time marketing staff; streetscape improvements; consistent horticultural displays; expand holiday light decorations and host additional public events. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage.

	
	N/A
	
	
	62.5%
	Stephen Levin, 

Brad Lander
	

	Bayside Village
	2012
	$155,000 
	$230,000 
	 $75,000 
	19
	Assessment increase will expand successful programs: weekend walks, coupon books, and neighborhood events throughout the year. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage.

	
	$65,500
	
	
	48.39%
	Paul Vallone
	

	Court-Livingston-Schermerhorn
	None
	$700,000 
	$907,000 
	 $207,000 
	33
	Assessment increase will expand the security program and hire an additional security guard. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage.

	
	N/A
	
	
	29.57%
	Stephen Levin
	

	Fashion Center
	2013
	$7,800,000 
	$8,800,000 
	 $1,000,000 
	3, 4
	Assessment increase will fund district advertising campaign; information kiosk technology upgrade; streetscape elements in pedestrian plazas: additional furniture, expanded horticulture and maintenance. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage.

	
	$2,050,000 
	
	
	12.82%
	Corey Johnson, Daniel Garodnick
	

	Fifth Avenue
	2013
	$2,905,000 
	$3,207,000 
	 $302,000 
	4
	Assessment increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage.

	
	$189,280 
	
	
	10.4%
	Daniel Garodnick
	

	Jamaica Center
	2005
	$737,500 
	$1,017,500 
	 $280,000 
	24, 27
	Assessment increase is in response to rising costs associated with mandatory maintenance of brick pavers on Jamaica Avenue and further retail attraction and economic development initiatives. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage.

	
	$147,500 
	
	
	37.97%
	Rory Lancman, 

I. Daneek Miller
	

	Madison Avenue
	2005
	$1,757,000 
	$2,100,000 
	 $343,000 
	4
	Assessment increase will enhance marketing and public relations programming; explore new wayfinding kiosks for visitors; and activate new office space. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage.

	
	 $407,000 
	
	
	19.52%
	Daniel Garodnick
	

	MetroTech
	2016*
	$3,624,492 
	$4,274,492 
	 $650,000 
	33, 35
	Assessment increase will study feasibility of a new street kiosk. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of  programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage.

*Note: This increase applies only to the North Sub-District, which has not increased its assesment since 2006, not the newly expanded area of the MetroTech BID. The South Sub-District will not experience an increase in assessment.

	
	$1,000,000 
	
	
	24.77%
	Stephen Levin, Laurie Cumbo
	

	Woodhaven
	2005
	$218,000 
	$275,000 
	 $57,00 
	30, 32
	Assessment increase will increase security hours; expand sanitation services; add streetscape elements, hold additional public events, and revamp holiday lighting. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the

increase in minimum wage.

	
	$58,000 
	
	
	26.15%
	Elizabeth Crowley, Eric Ulrich
	


Preconsidered Res. No.

Resolution concerning the increase in the annual expenditure for the Metrotech Area, Woodhaven, Fifth Avenue Association, Fashion Center, Madison Avenue, Court-Livingston-Schermerhorn, Bayside Village, and Atlantic Avenue Business Improvement Districts, and the One Hundred Sixty-fifth Street Mall and Jamaica Center Mall Special Assessment Districts, and the setting of the date, time and place for the hearing of the local law increasing the annual expenditure for such districts

By Council Member Ferreras-Copeland 

Whereas, Pursuant to Chapter 4 of Title 25 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York or the predecessor of such Chapter (the "BID Law"), the City established the Metrotech Area, Woodhaven, Fifth Avenue Association, Fashion Center, Madison Avenue, Court-Livingston-Schermerhorn, Bayside Village, and Atlantic Avenue Business Improvement Districts, and pursuant to chapter 910 of the laws of 1976, the One Hundred Sixty-fifth Street Mall Special Assessment District was established, and pursuant to chapter 665 of the laws of 1978, as amended by chapter 446 of the laws of 1984, the Jamaica Center Mall Special Assessment District was established, in the City of New York; and



Whereas, Pursuant to Local Law No. 82 for the year of 1990, the City Council assumed responsibility for adopting legislation relating to Business Improvement Districts; and


Whereas, Pursuant to Section 25-410(b) of the BID Law, an increase in the amount to be expended annually may be adopted by local law, provided that the City Council determines, after a public hearing, that it is in the public interest to authorize the increase and that the tax and debt limits prescribed in Section 25-412 of the BID Law will not be exceeded; and


Whereas, The eight Business Improvement Districts and two Special Assessment Districts wish to increase the amount to be expended annually beginning on July 1, 2016 as follows: Metrotech Area, $4,274,492; Woodhaven, $275,000; Fifth Avenue Association, $3,207,000; Fashion Center, $8,800,000; Madison Avenue, $2,100,000; Court-Livingston-Schermerhorn, $907,000; Bayside Village, $230,000; Atlantic Avenue, $390,000; One Hundred Sixty-fifth Street Mall, $250,000; and Jamaica Center Mall, $1,017,500; and

Whereas, Pursuant to Section 25-410(b) of the BID Law, the City Council is required to give notice of the public hearing by publication of a notice in at least one newspaper having general circulation in the districts specifying the time when and the place where the hearing will be held and stating the proposed amount to be expended annually; now, therefore, be it

 
Resolved, That the Council of the City of New York, pursuant to Section 25-410(b) of the BID Law, hereby directs that October 13, 2016 is the date and the City Council Committee Room, 2nd floor, City Hall, Manhattan is the place and 10:00a.m. is the time for a public hearing (the "Public Hearing") to hear all persons interested in the legislation, which would increase the amount to be expended annually in the eight Business Improvement Districts and two Special Assessment Districts; and be it further


Resolved, That on behalf of the City Council and pursuant to Section 25-410(b) of the BID Law, the District Management Associations of Metrotech Area, Woodhaven, Fifth Avenue Association, Fashion Center, Madison Avenue, Court-Livingston-Schermerhorn, Bayside Village, Atlantic Avenue, the One Hundred Sixty-fifth Street Mall, and Jamaica Center Mall are hereby authorized to publish in a newspaper of general circulation in each district, not less than ten (10) days prior to the Public Hearing, a notice stating the time and place of the Public Hearing and setting forth the increase in the amount to be expended annually in each of the eight Business Improvement Districts and two Special Assessment Districts.

� Prior to the creation of the BID system as it is known today, in the 1970’s New York State created fourteen SADs which collected assessments from property owners to pay for pedestrian malls and street improvements. Four of these SADs were located in New York City, with the first being the Fulton Mall in Brooklyn which was established in 1976. In 1982, pursuant to authorization by State law, the Council adopted legislation governing the formation of BIDs. 





